



941 Appeal 1196-2023

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

941 CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1196 OF 2023

SADHANA DHARMRAJ VISHWEKAR
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER

...
Mr. S.S. Gangakhedkar h/f. Mr. R.G. Nirmal – Advocate for Appellant
Mr. R.D. Raut – APP for Respondent No.1, State
Mr. M.P. Tripathi – Advocate for Respondent Nos.2 and 3
....

CORAM : SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, J.
DATE : 29th January, 2025

PER COURT :

1. Learned Counsel for respondent Nos.2 and 3 – original accused submits that, in view of reference made to the Hon'ble Chief Justice to decide the legal issue whether appeal is maintainable against acquittal in appeal, the present appeal is not maintainable. However, learned Counsel for appellant also relied on judgment of Hon'ble Apex Court that such appeal is maintainable. In view of the same, stand over to 12th February, 2025.

[SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE]
JUDGE